arrangement, nor an enforceable obligation to pay. Total rent paid to the related party during the years
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $23,000 and $4,000, respectively.

The Company leases its office space for monthly payments of $7,225. Rent increased 2% on June
1st. The lease expired  December 14, 2022 and was not renewed.

On October 1, 2022, the Company entered into a new operating lease agreement for the office space
with an unrelated party. Rent on the lease is $1,602 per month and is renewable annually.

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
9

1ST CLASS FRANCHISING, LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE 7 - NOTES PAYABLE - RELATED PARTIES
2023 2022

76,667$   -$

177,083   -

Total related party notes payable 253,750$   -$
Less current maturities   (165,000) -

Net long-term portion of related party notes payable 88,750$   -$

Future maturities of the long-term portion of related party notes payable are as follows:

Amount
2025 88,750$

NOTE 8 - EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDITS

NOTE 9 - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As previously
reported Correction As restated

Members' equity(deficit) - beginning of the year  $   (270,284)  $   140,112  $  (130,172)
Franchise fees expense   570,735   (155,126)   415,609
Members' equity(deficit) - end of the year   (1,386,430)   295,238   (1,091,192)
Prepaid area representative fees, current -   92,800   92,800
Prepaid area representative fees, long-term -   247,428   247,428
Area representative fees payable, current -   27,680   27,680
Area representative fees payable, net of current-portion -$   $   17,309  $   17,309

On November 29, 2023, the Company purchased software from a
related party, financed entirely through a term loan secured by that
software in an amount of $80,000, with 24 monthly payments of $3,333
each and a 0% stated interest rate. The note comes due November 29,